
1

Known D escendants of
Julius C. Alford and Mary Stewart Floyd

 This is a work in progress.  It is known to be incomplete and probably contains some error.  Please
use it accordingly.  Generations five, and six were removed to protect the privacy of the living

1. Julius C. Alford #5510 b. about 1798, Greene Co., GA, (son of Julius Alford #5497 and Rebecca
Jackson #5498) m. Jul 16 1819, in Greene Co., GA, Mary Stewart Floyd #5523, b. Jan 23 1801,
Georgia, d. Jun 1 1851, Madison Co., MS.  Julius died Apr 27 1847, Madison Co., MS.

Children:
 + 2. i Leonidas F. Alford #5946 b. Jul  1 1820.
  3. ii John Julius Alford #5947 b. Nov  7 1822, Georgia.  Probably died young.
 + 4. iii Eugenius Marcelus Alford #5948 b. Jun 15 1825.
 + 5. iv Cincinatus Alford #5949 b. Feb 12 1828.
  6. v Susan A. Alford #5950 b. about 1833, Georgia, m. Oct 28 1852, in Madison Co., MS,

William E. Green #5979.
 + 7. vi Stewart Floyd Alford #5951 b. about 1835.
  8. vii Eudoxus L. Alford #5952 b. about 1838, Mississippi, m. Oct  7 1858, in Madison Co.,

MS, Sally A. Cavity #5995, b. about 1842, Mississippi.
  9. viii Milton T. Alford #5953 b. Apr 10 1841, Livingston, Madison Co. MS, m. Aug 27

1881, in Rankin Co., MS, Marie Stevens Maxey #5996, b. about 1842, Louisiana,
buried: US National, Pineville, Rapides, LA.  Milton died Sep 5 1900, Fort Brown, TX,
buried: US National, Pineville, Rapides, LA.
Marie:
Marie had been previously married- was a Mrs.  She was enumerated in the 1880
Rankin Co., MS census as a widow boarding in a hotel with son Robt. J. Maxey age 7. 
Also boarding in the hotel were widow Margaret C. Stevens 56 born in SC and Ida Mc?
Stevens a single person age 22 born in TX,  These latter two Stevens folk are probably
Marie's mother and sister.

Second Generation

2. Leonidas F. Alford #5946 (1.Julius1) b. Jul  1 1820, Greene Co., GA, m. Catherine A. Ford
#5954, b. about 1832, Mississippi, d. 1911, Hinds Co., MS.  Leonidas died Dec 18 1883, Hinds Co.,
MS, buried: Old Hinds Cem., Hinds County, MS.

Children:
  10. i Patty F. Alford #5955 b. May 30 1858, Mississippi, m. L. B. Mosley #5958.  Patty

died Nov 10 1884, buried: Clinton, Hinds County, Mississippi.
  11. ii Annie C. Alford #5956 b. May  5 1862, Mississippi, d. Dec __ 1864, buried: Clinton,

Hinds County, Mississippi.

4. Eugenius Marcelus Alford #5948 (1.Julius1) b. Jun 15 1825, Georgia, m. (1) Nov  1 1853, Emily
A. Prichard #5960, d. Aug  7 1858, m. (2) Dec 15 1859, in Madison Co., MS, Laura L. Haley
#5965, b. about 1836, Mississippi, m. (3) Apr 25 1871, in Madison Co., MS, Emma Moore #5970,
b. about 1840, Mississippi, d. before 1870.

Children by Emily A. Prichard:
  12. i Emily A. Alford #5961 b. ___ __ 1854, d. Aug  7 1858.
  13. ii James J. Alford #5962 b. ___ __ 1855 CA, Madison Co., MS.



2

 + 14. iii William P. Alford #5963 b. Nov __ 1858.
Children by Laura L. Haley:)

  15. iv Annie Alford #5966 b. ___ __ 1861 CA, Madison Co., MS.
  16. v Mary Victoria Alford #5967 b. ___ __ 1864 CA, Madison Co., MS.
  17. vi Olivia Alford #5968 b. ___ __ 1865 CA, Madison Co., MS.
  18. vii Eugenia Alford #5969 b. ___ __ 1867 CA, Madison Co., MS.

Children by Emma Moore:)
  19. viii Kate Alford #5971 b. Apr 26 1872, Madison Co., MS, m. Byron Wright #5972, b.

May 11 1857, Warren County, New York.  Kate died Bartlesville, Washington County,
OK, buried: Bartlesville, Washington County, OK.

5. Cincinatus Alford #5949 (1.Julius1) b. Feb 12 1828, Georgia, m. (1) Apr 12 1853, in Rankin Co.,
MS, Ann Jane Moore #5973, b. about 1834, Alabama, m. (2) Jan 10 1871, in Rankin Co., MS,
Lucy C. Moore #5976.  Cincinatus died Feb  9 1885.  Jimmie Alford e-mail of Apr 15 1998 passed
on information from descendants that he was born Feb 9.

Children by Ann Jane Moore:
  20. i Mary J. Alford #5974 b. Abt __ 1856, Mississippi.
  21. ii Cincinatus Alford #5975 b. Abt __ 1865, Mississippi.

Children by Lucy C. Moore:)
  22. iii Alfryd Alford #5977 b. Abt __ 1872, Mississippi.
  23. iv Zella Alford #5978 b. Abt __ 1875, Mississippi.

7. Stewart Floyd Alford #5951 (1.Julius1) b. about 1835, Georgia, m. (1) Jun 16 1866, in Madison
Co., MS, Alice D. Lawson #5980, b. Oct 19 1846, Louisiana, d. Apr 25 1870, Rankin Co., MS, m.
(2) Jan 10 1871, in Madison Co., MS, Aurora Degosma Proctor #5983, b. Sep 11 1804, Logan
Co., KY.  Stewart died Feb 27 1885, Rankin Co., MS.
Aurora: She was previously married to William Hoy.

Children by Alice D. Lawson:
 + 24. i Preston H. Alford #5982 b. May 1864.
  25. ii Susan A. Alford #5981 b. Abt __ 1867, Mississippi, d. ___ __ ____.  Died Young ??

Children by Aurora Degosma Proctor:)
 + 26. iii Milton H. Alford #5984 b. about 1871.
 + 27. iv Stewart Floyd Alford #5985 b. Jun  8 1873.
 + 28. v Cincinatus Eudoxus Alford #5986 b. Jan 18 1875.
  29. vi William Phillip Alford #5987 b. May  4 1876, Mississippi.
 + 30. vii Leonidas Marcellus Alford #13676 b. Jan 11 1878.
  31. viii Mary Helen Alford #5989 b. Jul 11 1879, Mississippi.
  32. ix Sarah Lizzie Alford #5990 b. Jun 17 1881, Mississippi.

Third Generation

14. William P. Alford #5963 (4.Eugenius2, 1.Julius1) b. Nov __ 1858, Madison Co., MS, m. Dec 25
1877, in Rankin Co., MS, Martha Moore #5964, b. ___ __ 1860 CA, Mississippi.

Children:
  33. i Ernest E. Alford #11875 b. Abt __ 1879, Mississippi.

24. Preston H. Alford #5982 (7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. May 1864, Mississippi, m. Jan 19 1888, in Hinds
Co., MS, Alice L. Williams #25426.  He and his family were enumerated in 1900 Copiah Co., MS



1  Obituary, Margaret Alford Healy, Times-Picayune, Aug 15, 1998

3

when he was listed as Preston M.  In 1910 the family was in McComb, Pike Co., MS where he was
listed as P.U.  In 1920 he and a much smaller family were in Amite Co. MS. No wife and just three
sons. Son in 1930 Marion Co.

Children:
  34. i Hellen Alford #25427 b. Dec 1888, Mississippi.
  35. ii Hattie Alford #25428 b. Nov 1890, Mississippi.
  36. iii Nellie L. Alford #25429 b. Jan 1892, Mississippi.
 + 37. iv Preston Floyd Alford #25430 b. Oct 1896.
  38. v Agness Alford #25431 b. Feb 1899, Mississippi.
  39. vi Annie Laurie Alford #25432 b. 1903, Mississippi.
  40. vii David Alford #25433 b. 1904, Mississippi.
  41. viii Hugh M. Alford #25434 b. 1907, Mississippi.
  42. ix Louis Alford #25435 b. 1913, Mississippi.

26. Milton H. Alford #5984 (7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. about 1871, Mississippi, m. Abt __ 1900,
Florence _____ #5991, b. about 1875, Tennessee.

Children:
  43. i Oliver Alford #11876 b. about 1902, Tennessee.
  44. ii Milton H. Alford #28298 b. about 1913, Tennessee.

27. Stewart Floyd Alford #5985 (7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. Jun  8 1873, Mississippi, m. Feb 17 1906, in
Issaquena Co, MS, Nellie Wade Biggs #5992, b. about 1887, Mississippi.

Children:
  45. i Margaret Alford #11877 b. Abt __ 1907, Mississippi, m. George W. Healy, Jr.

#13703, occupation Exec. Ed. Times Picayune.  Margaret died Aug 12 1998, New
Orleans.1

 + 46. ii Aurora Louise Alford #11878 b. Feb 27 1908.
 + 47. iii Stewart Floyd Alford #13700 b. Sep 5 1911.
 + 48. iv Roberta Alford #13704 b. Apr 20 1924.

28. Cincinatus Eudoxus Alford #5986 (7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. Jan 18 1875, Mississippi, m. Feb  5
1908, in Issaquena Co, MS, Charles Edward Biggs #5993, b. Jun 10 1892, Issaquena Co, MS, d.
Jun 27 1991, New Roads, Pointe Coupee Parish, LA.  Cincinatus died ___ __ 1918, buried:
Greenvield, Issaquena County, MS.

Children:
 + 49. i Mary Jane Alford #11879 b. Aug  3 1913.
 + 50. ii Cincinnatus E. Alford #11881 b. Feb 22 1917.

30. Leonidas Marcellus Alford #13676 (7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. Jan 11 1878, Rankin Co., MS, m. (1)
Mar  7 1899, in Rankin Co., MS, Irene Cooper #13681, m. (2) Jun 2 1914, in Hollandale,
Washington Co., MS, Jessie Pauline Griffin #13675, b. Nov 10 1891, Hollandale, Washington Co.,
MS, d. Jun 3 1970, Jackson, Hinds Co., MS.  Leonidas died 1940, Little Rock, Pulaski Co., AR.

Children by Jessie Pauline Griffin:
 + 51. i Leonidas Marcelus Alford #11882 b. Aug 10 1916.
 + 52. ii Edgar Griffin Alford #11883 b. May 22 1920.



4

Fourth Generation

37. Preston Floyd Alford #25430 (24.Preston3, 7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. Oct 1896, Mississippi, m.
Laura E. _____ #25436, b. 1900.  He was enumerated in 1930 Marion Co., MS as Flaid P.

Children:
  53. i Willard Alford #25437 b. 1920, Mississippi.
  54. ii Douglas F. Alford #25438 b. Oct 13 1921, Mississippi, d. Dec 31 2004, Covington

Co., MS, buried: Clear Creek Cem., Perry Co., MS.
 + 55. iii Earl Preston Alford #25439 b. Aug 27 1925.
  56. iv Everet Alford #25440 b. 1925, Mississippi.
  57. v Reba Alford #25441 b. 1930, Mississippi.
  58. vi Dorothy Nell Alford #25442 b. 193?, Mississippi.

46. Aurora Louise Alford #11878 (27.Stewart3, 7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. Feb 27 1908, Mayersville,
Issaquena Co., MS, m. 1929, in Mississippi, William Garth Gilchrist, Jr. #13696, b. 1908,
Rosedale, Boliver Co., MS, occupation engineer.  Aurora died May 15 2005, Ridgeland, Madison
Co., MS, buried: Floral Hills, Pearl, Rankin Co., MS.  scan funeral memorial from genealogy book.
William: He was also a professional baseball player.

Children:
  59. i William Garth Gilchrist, III #13698 b. 1932, Issaquena Co, MS.
  60. ii Ellen Louise Gilchrist #13699 b. 1935, Warren Co., MS.
  61. iii Robert Alford Gilchrist #13697 b. 1943, Jackson Co., IN.

47. Stewart Floyd Alford #13700 (27.Stewart3, 7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. Sep 5 1911, Issaquena Co, MS,
m. Zell M. Martin #13701, b. Oct 21 1920, Mississippi, d. Jun 28 1986, Mississippi.  Stewart died
Jun 13 1991, Madison Co., MS, buried: Greenfield, Glen Allen, Washington Co MS.  Have obituary
#15/48; ssn 426-60-4873
Zell: Her SSN 426-60-3579, last residence Rolling Forks, Sharkey, MS.

Children:
  62. i Stewart Floyd Alford #13702.

48. Roberta Alford #13704 (27.Stewart3, 7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. Apr 20 1924, Rolling Fork, MS, m.
Charles Christian Kleinschmidt #13705.  Roberta died Feb 25 2007.

Children:
  63. i Nell Kleinschmidt #25898 b. Oct 31 1953.  Nell is AAFA #1294.
  64. ii Kenneth Alford Kleinschmidt #25899.
  65. iii Charles Christian Kleinschmidt, Jr. #25900.

49. Mary Jane Alford #11879 (28.Cincinatus3, 7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. Aug  3 1913, Vicksburg,
Warren Co., MS, m. Feb  4 1932, in Rolling Fork, Sharkey Co., Mississippi, Oliver S. Robinson
#11880, b. Sep  4 1910, Philadelphia, Neshoba Co., MS, (son of Oliver Sims Rovinson, Sr. #13706
and Trecia Crow #13707) d. Jul 24 1971, buried: False River Memorial, New Roads, LA.

Children:
  66. i Oliver Sims Robinson, III #13708 b. Sep  8 1935, Vicksburg, Warren Co., MS, m.

Mar 16 1965, Mary Marilyn Gray #13711.
  67. ii Charles Edward Robinson #13709 b. Jun 18 1940, Greenville, Washington Co., MS,

m. Jul 21 1962, Elizabeth Rae Morris #13712.
  68. iii Floyd Alford Robinson #13710 b. Feb 11 1942, Greenville, Washington Co., MS, m.



5

Aug 17 1974, Mary Ann Richards #13713.

50. Cincinnatus E. Alford #11881 (28.Cincinatus3, 7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. Feb 22 1917, Longwood,
Washington County, Mississippi, m. May __ 1948, in Shelby Co., TN, Elise A. Hovis #15959, b.
May  3 1920, Shelby Co., TN, d. Sep 10 1976, Mississippi.  Cincinnatus died Jan  8 1985, Leland,
Washington County, Mississippi, buried: Greenfield Cem., Washinton Co. MS.

Children:
  69. i Elsie Hovis Alford #15960 b. Jun  9 1951, Warren Co., MS, m. (1) Aug 21 1971,

divorced, James R. Miller #15962, m. (2) Jul 27 1982, in Sharkey Co., MS, Charles
Oliver Cook #15963, b. Aug 17 1946, Yazoo Co., MS.

 + 70. ii Cincinnatus E. Alford #15961 b. Apr 13 1953.

51. Leonidas Marcelus Alford #11882 (30.Leonidas3, 7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. Aug 10 1916, Coahoma
Co, MS, occupation certified pub. accountant, m. Aug 31 1947, in Lincoln Co., MS, Marjorie Case
#11884, b. Oct 10 1923, Lincoln Co., MS.  Leonidas died Jul 20 1997, Jackson, Hinds Co., MS,
buried: Lakewood Cem., Jackson, Hinds County, MS.

Children:
 + 71. i Ann Marcella Alford #13672 b. Jul  2 1948.
  72. ii Patrich Alford #13673.
  73. iii William Alford #13674 b. ___ __ 1966.

52. Edgar Griffin Alford #11883 (30.Leonidas3, 7.Stewart2, 1.Julius1) b. May 22 1920, Rosedale,
Boliver Co., MS, occupation C.P.A., m. Mar 25 1944, Doris Virginia Ballwin #11885, b. Jul 23
1921, Laurel, Jones Co., MS, (daughter of H. A. L. Baldwin #13682 and _____ Flowers #13683).
Edgar died Feb 27 2002, Jackson, Hinds Co., MS, buried: Lakewood Memorial Park, Jackson, MS. 
Edgar served in the World War II from June 1941 to Apr 1946 and then spent 25 years in the
reserves.

Children:
 + 74. i Edgar Griffin Alford, Jr. #13684 b. Jun 12 1947.
 + 75. ii David Baldwin Alford #13685 b. Feb  2 1951.
  76. iii Andrew Steven Alford #13686 b. Mar 14 1953, Jackson, Hinds Co., MS.
 + 77. iv Claudia Linn Alford #13687 b. Aug 15 1955.

 



6

INDEX

_____, Florence ................................................................... 3

_____, Laura E. ................................................................... 4

Alford, Agness .................................................................... 3

Alford, Alfryd ...................................................................... 2

Alford, Andrew Steven ........................................................ 5

Alford, An n Marc ella .......................................................... 5

Alford, An nie ...................................................................... 2

Alford, Annie C. .................................................................. 1

Alford, An nie Laurie ........................................................... 3

Alford, Aurora Lo uise ..................................................... 3, 4

Alford, Cincinatus ........................................................... 1, 2

Alford, Cincinatus Eudoxus ............................................ 2, 3

Alford, Cincinnatus E. ..................................................... 3, 5

Alford, Claudia Linn ........................................................... 5

Alford, D avid ...................................................................... 3

Alford, D avid Bald win ........................................................ 5

Alford, D orothy Ne ll ........................................................... 4

Alford, Douglas F. ............................................................... 4

Alford, Earl Preston ............................................................ 4

Alford, Ed gar Griffin ....................................................... 3, 5

Alford, Edgar Griffin, Jr. ..................................................... 5

Alford, Elsie  Hovis .............................................................. 5

Alford, Emily A. .................................................................. 1

Alford, Ernest E. ................................................................. 2

Alford, Eudoxus L. .............................................................. 1

Alford, Eu genia ................................................................... 2

Alford, Eugenius Marcelus .................................................. 1

Alford, Everet ...................................................................... 4

Alford, H attie ...................................................................... 3

Alford, Hellen ..................................................................... 3

Alford,  Hugh M. .................................................................. 3

Alford, James J. ................................................................... 1

Alford, John Julius .............................................................. 1

Alford, Julius ....................................................................... 1

Alford, Julius C. .................................................................. 1

Alford, K ate ......................................................................... 2

Alford, Leonidas F. ............................................................. 1

Alford, Leonidas Marcellus ............................................. 2, 3

Alford, Leonidas Marcelus .............................................. 3, 5

Alford, Lo uis ....................................................................... 3

Alford, Margaret ................................................................. 3

Alford, Mary Helen ............................................................. 2

Alford, Mary J. .................................................................... 2

Alford, Mary Jane ........................................................... 3, 4

Alford, M ary Victoria ......................................................... 2

Alford, Milton H. ............................................................ 2, 3

Alford, Milton T. ................................................................. 1

Alford, Nellie L. .................................................................. 3

Alford, Oliver ...................................................................... 3

Alford, O livia ...................................................................... 2

Alford, Patrich ..................................................................... 5

Alford, Patty F. .................................................................... 1

Alford, P reston Floyd ...................................................... 3, 4

Alford, Preston H. ............................................................... 2

Alford, Reba ........................................................................ 4

Alford, Ro berta ............................................................... 3, 4

Alford, Sa rah Lizzie ............................................................ 2

Alford, Stew art Floyd ...................................................... 1-4

Alford, Susan A. .............................................................. 1, 2

Alford, Willard .................................................................... 4

Alford, William ................................................................... 5

Alford, William P. ............................................................... 2

Alford, W illiam Phillip ........................................................ 2

Alford, Ze lla ........................................................................ 2

Baldwin, H. A. L. ................................................................ 5

Ballwin, D oris Virginia ....................................................... 5

Biggs, Charles Edward ........................................................ 3

Biggs, Nellie Wade ............................................................. 3

Case, M arjorie ..................................................................... 5

Cavity, Sally A. ................................................................... 1

Cook, Charles Oliver ........................................................... 5

Cooper, Irene ....................................................................... 3

Crow, T recia ........................................................................ 4

Flowers, _____ .................................................................... 5

Floyd, Mary Stewart ............................................................ 1

Ford, Catherine A. ............................................................... 1

Gilchrist, Ellen Louise ......................................................... 4

Gilchrist, Robert Alford ...................................................... 4

Gilchrist, William Garth, III ................................................ 4

Gilchrist, William Garth, Jr. ................................................ 4

Gray, M ary Marilyn ............................................................ 4

Green, William E. ................................................................ 1

Griffin, Jessie Pauline .......................................................... 3

Haley, Laura L. .................................................................... 1

Healy, George W., Jr. .......................................................... 3

Hovis, Elise A. .................................................................... 5

Jackson, Rebecca ................................................................. 1

Kleinschmidt, Charles Christian .......................................... 4

Kleinschmidt, Charles Christian, Jr. .................................... 4

Kleinschmidt, Kenneth Alford ............................................ 4

Kleinschm idt, Nell ............................................................... 4

Lawson, Alice D. ................................................................. 2

Mart in , Zell  M. .................................................................... 4

Maxey, Marie Stevens ......................................................... 1

Miller, James R. .................................................................. 5

Moore, Ann Jane ................................................................. 2

Moore, Emma ...................................................................... 1

Moore, Lucy C. ................................................................... 2

Moore, Martha .................................................................... 2

Morris, Elizabeth Rae .......................................................... 4

Mosley, L. B. ....................................................................... 1

Prichard, Emily A. ............................................................... 1

Proctor, Aurora Degosma .................................................... 2

Richards, Mary Ann ............................................................ 5

Robinson, Charles Edward .................................................. 4

Robinson, Floyd Alford ....................................................... 4

Robinson, Oliver S. ............................................................. 4

Robinson, Oliver Sims, III .................................................. 4

Rovinson, Oliver Sims, Sr. .................................................. 4

Williams, Alice L. ............................................................... 2



7

Wright, Byron ..................................................................... 2


